

To be argued by
V. MARIKA MEIS
Time Requested: 15 minutes

Court of Appeals

State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of PEDRO ENDARA-CAICEDO,

Petitioner-Appellant,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES et al.,

Respondents-Respondents

For an Order and Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules

APL-2020-00133

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

Robert S. Dean

Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant

Center for Appellate Litigation

120 Wall Street – 28th Floor

New York, NY 10005

mmeis@cfal.org

TEL (212) 577-2523 Ext. 551

FAX (212) 577-2535

V. MARIKA MEIS, *Of Counsel*

December 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
JURISDICTION AND REVIEWABILITY	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. <u>Arrest</u>	6
B. <u>DMV Refusal Hearing</u>	6
C. <u>Administrative Appeal to DMV Appeals Board</u>	7
D. <u>Article 78 Petition</u>	8
E. <u>DMV’s Cross-Motion to Dismiss, Endara-Caicedo’s Opposition and DMV’s Reply</u>	8
F. <u>Lower Court’s April 6, 2018 Decision</u>	9
G. <u>This Court’s Decision in <i>Odum</i></u>	9
H. <u>Verified Answer and Reply</u>	11
I. <u>Lower Court’s January 4, 2019 Decision</u>	12
J. <u>Appellate Division, First Department Decision</u>	12
ARGUMENT	13

POINT

VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC LAW § 1194(3) BARS LICENSE REVOCATION
WHEN A MOTORIST DECLINES A CHEMICAL TEST BEYOND THE
STATUTORY TWO-HOUR PERIOD OF DEEMED CONSENT..... 13

A. Standard of Review..... 13

B. The History of Statute..... 14

C. Under the Plain Language of VTL § 1194(2), the Rules of Statutory
Interpretation, and This Court’s Precedent, the Two-Hour Limit
Applies to Administrative License Revocation Proceedings for Refusals 17

1. The Deemed Consent Provision, the Right of Refusal and the
Two-Hour Rule Are Part of an Integrated Statute..... 17

2. Vehicle and Traffic Law § 1194 Does Not Permit License
Revocation When a Motorist Decides Not to Take a Chemical
Test the Motorist Was Not Deemed to Have Consented to 20

3. Prior Precedent From This Court, and the Appellate Divisions,
Demonstrates That the Two-Hour Rule Applies Equally to
Criminal and Administrative Proceedings..... 22

D. To the Extent it is Relevant, the Legislative History Supports Applying
the Two-Hour Limit to Civil Penalties for “Refusals.” 28

E. *Odum* Overruled the 2012 DMV Memo 35

CONCLUSION 38

ADDENDA

Printing Specifications Statement..... 1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Belmonte v. Snashall</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 560 (2004)	13
<i>Giblin v. Nassau County Medical Center</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 67 (1984).....	28
<i>In re Donabue v. Tofany</i> , 33 A.D.2d 590 (3d Dept. 1969)	16, 28, 30 n.15
<i>In Re Lamb v. Egan</i> , 150 A.D.3d 854 (2d Dept.), <i>mot. for lv. to appeal denied</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 918 (2017).....	24
<i>In re Walsh v. New York State Comptroller</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 520 (2019)	13
<i>Iovino v. Martinez</i> , 39 A.D.3d 311 (1st Dept. 2007)	24
<i>Leader v. Maroney, Ponzì and Spencer</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 95 (2001).....	21
<i>Long v. State</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 269 (2006)	34
<i>Matter of Allstate Ins. Co. v. Rivera</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 602 (2009)	36
<i>Matter of Endara-Caicedo v. NYS DMV</i> , 59 Misc. 3d 984 (Sup. Ct., Bronx Cty. 2018)	9
<i>Matter of Endara-Caicedo v. NYS DMV</i> , 180 A.D.3d 499 (1st Dept. 2020)	12, 27 n.10, 35
<i>Matter of Kennedy v. Melton</i> , 62 A.D.2d 1152 (3d Dept. 1978)	17
<i>Matter of Leggio v. Devine</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 448 (2020)	13
<i>Matter of Lundin v. Hult</i> , 29 A.D.2d 581 (3d Dept. 1967)	15
<i>Matter of New York County Lawyers' Assn. v Bloomberg</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 712 (2012)	21, 29
<i>Matter of Reed v. New York State DMV</i> , 59 A.D.2d 974 (3d Dept. 1977)	17
<i>Matter of White v. Fisher</i> , 49 A.D.2d 450 (3d Dept. 1975).....	17
<i>People v. Atkins</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 1007 (1995).....	passim
<i>People v. Craft</i>	15

<i>People v. Elfe</i> , 33 Misc. 3d 1221 A (Sup. Ct., Bronx Cty. 2011).....	36
<i>People v. Finnegan</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 53 (1995)	20, 22, 32
<i>People v. Kates</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 591 (1981)	14
<i>People v. Morris</i> , 8 Misc.3d 360 (Crim. Ct., Richmond Cty. 2005)	33
<i>People v. Odum</i> , 54 Misc. 3d 128(A) (1st Dept., App. Term Dec. 23, 2016)	7
<i>People v. Odum</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 344 (2018).....	passim
<i>People v. Popko</i> , 33 Misc. 3d 277 (Crim. Ct., Kings Cty. 2011)	36
<i>People v. Rosa</i> , 112 A.D.3d 551, 552 (1st Dept. 2013), <i>lv. denied</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 1202 (2014)	24
<i>People v. Smith</i> ,18 N.Y.3d 544 (2012)	4, 23
<i>People v. Victory</i> , 166 Misc.2d 549 (Crim. Ct., King Cty., 1995)	23
<i>People v. Ward</i> , 176 Misc. 2d 398 (Sup. Ct., Richmond Cty. 1998).....	22, 35
<i>Polan v. State of N.Y. Ins. Dept.</i> , 3 N.Y. 54 (2004)	13, 20

STATUTES

C.P.L.R. § 5501	2
VTL § 1194	passim
Former VTL § 71-a.....	14, 28
Former VTL § 70(5)	28
McKinney’s Con. Laws of New York, Statutes §§ 73, 74.....	32
McKinney’s Con. Laws of New York, Statutes § 94	20
McKinney’s Con. Laws of New York, Statutes § 231	21
N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 1194(4)(McKinney Supp. 1974)	16 n.7

OTHER AUTHORITY

Ch. 726, § 1, [1941] Laws of N.Y. 1623,
amending ch. 54, § 70(5), [1929]..... 14 n.2, 28 n.11, 30 n.14

Ch. 775, § 1194, [1959] Laws of N.Y. 2008-09..... 15 n.5, 29 n.12

Ch. 775, § 1192, [1959] Laws of N.Y. 2008, amending ch. 726, § 1 [1941]
Laws of N.Y. 1623 15 n.5

Ch. 775, § 1194, [1959] Laws of N.Y. 2403 15 n.4

Ch. 854, § 1, [1953] Laws of N.Y. 187614, 30 n.14

L. 1970, ch. 275, 1970 McKinney’s Session Laws of N.Y.; VTL § 1194(1)
(McKinney’s Supp. 1974) 16 n.8

VTL § 1194(1) (McKinney’s Supp. 1974) 31
